SR-BX-2024-055  Page 3 of 32
1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) Nasdaq BX, Inc. (“BX” or “Exchange”), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 is filing with
the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or “Commission”) a proposal to amend
certain fees based on the rate of inflation, as described further below.
While these amendments are effective upon filing, the Exchange has designated
the proposed amendments to be operative on January 1, 2025.

PPI has not experienced a greater than 2.16% increase for any one calendar year period
since Data Processing PPI was introduced into the PPI in January 2002.  The average
calendar year change from January 2002 to December 2023 was 0.62%, with a
cumulative increase of 15.67% over this 21-year period.
The Exchange notes that other exchanges have filed for increases in certain fees,
based in part on the rate of inflation.11
9   See https://www.bls.gov/ppi/factsheets/producer-price-index-for-the-data-processing-and-related-
servicesindustry-naics-518210.htm.
10   The Exchange notes that the Bureau of Labor Statistics uses a number of measures of inflation that
may apply to Exchange market data.  For example, there is also an inflation measure related to PPI
industry data for data processing, hosting, and related services: Hosting, ASP, and other IT
infrastructure provisioning services.  This other measure has been used by other SROs in
determining price changes and may provide an alternative point of reference.
11   See, e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 34-100004 (April 22, 2024), 89 FR 32465 (April
26, 2024) (SR-CboeBYX-2024-012); and 34-100398 (June 21, 2024), 89 FR 53676 (June 27,
2024) (SR-BOX-2024-16); Securities Exchange Act Release No. 100994 (September 10, 2024),
89 FR 75612 (September 16, 2024) (SR-NYSEARCA-2024-79).
SR-BX-2024-055  Page 9 of 32
Calculation and Proposed Fee Changes

BX TotalView
Subscriber fee
(Nasdaq)
$20 $21.25 $22.25 $23.00 4/1/201018 15.0%19
Subscriber fee
(Non-Nasdaq)
$20 $21.25 $22.25 $23.00 4/1/201020 15.0%21
Non-Display
Direct Access
$55 $57.00 $58.50 $59.50 1/1/201822 8.2%23
Enterprise
License
$20,000 $20,790 $21,400 $21,747 1/1/201824 8.7%
Distribution Models
13   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 59307 (January 28, 2009), 74 FR 6069 (February 4,
2009) (SR-BX-2009-005).
14   The change as calculated by the Data Processing PPI index is 15.1%.  The actual change is 15.0%
due to rounding of the fee.
15   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 79690, (December 23, 2016), 81 FR 96527 (December
30, 2016) (SR-BX-2016-073).
16   See id.
17   The change as calculated by the Data Processing PPI index is 10.0%.  The actual change is 9.9%
due to rounding of the fee.
18   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 25014 (May 6, 2010), 75 FR 25014 (May 6, 2010) (SR-
BX-2010-027).
19   The change as calculated by the Data Processing PPI index is 15.1%.  The actual change is 15.0%
due to rounding of the fee.
20   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 25014 (May 6, 2010), 75 FR 25014 (May 6, 2010) (SR-
BX-2010-027).
21   The change as calculated by the Data Processing PPI index is 15.1%.  The actual change is 15.0%
due to rounding of the fee.
22   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82567 (January 23, 2018), 83 FR 4092 (January 29,
2018) (SR-BX-2018-005).
23   The change as calculated by the Data Processing PPI index is 8.7%.  The actual change is 8.2%
due to rounding of the fee.
24   See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82567 (January 23, 2018), 83 FR 4092 (January 29,
2018) (SR-BX-2018-005).